We have never declared or paid any cash dividends on our ADSs or ordinary shares and do not anticipate paying any cash dividends in the foreseeable future.
Any future determination to pay dividends will be at the discretion of our board of directors.

S-9

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2016:

on an actual basis; and

on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the completion of this offering based on a public offering price of $2.50 per ADS, after deducting the placement
agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The following depiction of our capitalization on an as adjusted basis as of February 17, 2017 reflects only the net proceeds from this offering, and does not
reflect exercise of any options or warrants or any other transactions impacting our capital structure subsequent to February 17, 2017. The amounts shown
below are unaudited and represent management’s estimate. The information in this table should be read in conjunction with and is qualified by reference to
the financial statements and notes thereto and other financial information incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

June 30, 2016 (unaudited)
(in thousands, except share data) Actual As Adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents 2,605 4,751

Stockholders’ equity:

Ordinary shares, NIS 0.1 par value per share, 700,000,000 shares authorized; 274,205,799 shares actual and
374,205,799 shares as adjusted, issued and outstanding 6,624 6,893

Premium on shares, options and warrants 150,784 152,661

Reserve for Available for Sale financial assets 111 111

Reserve from transactions with non-controlling interests 20 20

Accumulated deficit (153,460) (153,460)

Total stockholders’ equity 4,079 6,225

Total capitalization 4,079 6,225

The number of ordinary shares that will be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on 274,205,799 ordinary shares outstanding as of February
16, 2017. This number excludes, as of such date:

19,222,220 ordinary shares represented by 192,222 ADSs issuable upon the exercise of warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $11.25;

6,750,000 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of stock options at a weighted average exercise price of $0.6 per share;

3,310,000 ordinary shares reserved for future issuances under our stock option and incentive plans;

100,000,000 ordinary shares represented by 1,000,000 ADSs issuable upon exercise of unregistered warrants to be issued to the investors in a

[…]

5,000,000 ordinary shares represented by 50,000 ADSs issuable upon exercise of an unregistered warrant to be issued to the placement agent in
connection with this offering, at an exercise price of $4.10 per ADS.

S-10

Dilution

If you invest in the ADSs, your ownership interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per share and the net
tangible book value per share after this offering. We calculate net tangible book value per share by dividing the net tangible book value, which is tangible
assets less total liabilities, by the number of outstanding ordinary shares as represented by ADSs.

Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2016 was $2,978,000, or $1.09 per ADS. After giving effect to the sale of the ADSs in the aggregate amount of
$2.5 million at an offering price of $2.50 per ADS, and after deducting estimated offering commissions and expenses payable by us, our net tangible book
value as of June 30, 2016 would have been $5,1245,000 or $1.37 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.28 per
ADS to our existing shareholders and an immediate and substantial dilution in net tangible book value of $1.13 per ADS to new investors. The following
table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering price per ADS $ 2.50
Net tangible book value per ADS as of June 30, 2016 $ 1.09
Increase in net tangible book value per ADS after this offering $ 0.28

As-adjusted net tangible book value per ADS as of June 30, 2016, after giving effect to this offering $ 1.37

Dilution per ADS to new investors in this offering $ 1.13

The above discussion and table are based on 274,205,799 shares outstanding as of February 16, 2017 and excludes the following:

19,222,220 ordinary shares represented by 192,222 ADSs issuable upon the exercise of warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $11.25;

6,750,000 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of stock options at a weighted average exercise price of $0.6 per share;

3,310,000 ordinary shares reserved for future issuances under our stock option and incentive plans;

100,000,000 ordinary shares represented by 1,000,000 ADSs issuable upon exercise of unregistered warrants to be issued to the investors in a